BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,

:
Bureau of Transportation & Safety


:







:


v.





:

C-20031033







:

Z-Best Limousine Service, Inc.


:

INITIAL DECISION
Before

Wayne L. Weismandel

Administrative Law Judge
HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING
On August 20, 2003, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation & Safety (T&S) filed a formal Complaint (Complaint) against Z-Best Limousine Service, Inc. (respondent) with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), Docket Number C-20031033.  The Complaint alleged that on May 16, 2003, in three separate incidents, respondent transported passengers for compensation between points in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania while not holding a certificate of public convenience issued by the Commission, a violation of Section 1101 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. §§101 et seq..  The Complaint sought the imposition of civil penalties in the amounts of $500.00, $750.00, and $1,000.00 (cumulatively, $2,250.00).
On September 5, 2003, respondent filed a letter answer (Answer) to the Complaint.

By Memorandum dated November 12, 2003, counsel for T&S requested the Commission’s Secretary’s Bureau to assign the case to the Office of Administrative Law Judge (OALJ) for a hearing.

Also on November 12, 2003, R. K. Smith, Jr., Esquire, entered his appearance on behalf of T&S.

By Memorandum dated November 18, 2003, the Secretary’s Bureau assigned the case to OALJ.

By Hearing Notice dated February 2, 2004, a Prehearing Conference into an Initial Hearing was scheduled for May 20, 2004, and the case was assigned to me.
As is my customary practice, I issued a Prehearing Order (Prehearing Order) dated January 30, 2004.  The Prehearing Order advised the parties with respect to proposed exhibits, attorney representation, continuances, subpoenas, discovery and informal information exchange, and the Commission policy encouraging settlements.  The Prehearing Order also reminded the parties of the date and time of the scheduled hearing, and advised them of potentially serious consequences if they failed to obtain a continuance and failed to appear for the hearing.
On May 19, 2004, counsel for T&S provided me a copy of a telefacsimile received from an attorney representing respondent.  The telefacsimile letter averred that the parties had negotiated a settlement agreement and requested that the scheduled hearing be canceled.  Counsel for T&S was advised that the request would be granted and that the hearing scheduled for May 20, 2004, would be canceled.

On June 10, 2004, T&S and respondent filed a written settlement agreement (Settlement Agreement) executed by their authorized representatives.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
The Settlement Agreement contains the following principal terms and conditions:
1.
Respondent agreed that it does not hold a certificate of public convenience issued by the Commission.

2.
Respondent agreed to admit to the violations of 66 Pa.C.S. §1101 as alleged in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of the Complaint.

3.
T&S agreed to reduce the proposed civil penalty payable by respondent from a total for all three violations of $2,250.00 to $1,000.00.

4.
Respondent agreed to pay a civil penalty in the amount of $1,000.00 for the admitted violations of 66 Pa.C.S. §1101.

DISCUSSION

The question which must be answered in assessing the settlement embodied in the Settlement Agreement is this: Is its adoption in the public interest?  For the reasons set forth below, I conclude that it is and will approve it, without modification.

Negotiated agreements, such as this settlement agreement, give something to everyone but less than everything to any one party.  As a consequence of this truism, negotiated agreements must be evaluated as a whole.

Respondent will be recorded as having committed violations of the Public Utility Code.  Respondent will pay a civil penalty, as authorized pursuant to the provisions of 66 Pa.C.S. §3301.
T&S will have discharged its duty to enforce the provisions of the Public Utility Code.

Finally, resolution of the case by amicable agreement enables both T&S and respondent to conserve resources that would be expended in order to fully litigate this matter, and removes the uncertainties of litigation.  In this manner, the Settlement Agreement promotes efficiency in the regulatory process.  Resolution of the case by negotiated agreement rather than full litigation will avoid the substantial time and expense involved in full litigation of the issues.
For all of the foregoing reasons, I find that the Settlement Agreement is both just and reasonable and its approval would be in the public interest.

As to the formal Complaint, it has been admitted as part of the Settlement Agreement and, consequently, shall be sustained.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties.

2.
The Settlement Agreement entered into by the parties is in the public interest.

ORDER

THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1.
That the terms and conditions contained in the written settlement agreement between the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation & Safety and Z-Best Limousine Service, Inc. filed on June 10, 2004, in the above-captioned case, Docket Number C-20031033, is approved.

2.
That the formal Complaint of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation & Safety against Z-Best Limousine Service, Inc. filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission on August 20, 2003, at Docket Number C-20031033, is sustained consistent with the terms and conditions of the written settlement agreement approved in Order Paragraph 1, above.

3.
That Z-Best Limousine Service, Inc. shall pay a civil penalty of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) as provided for in the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. §3301, by certified check or money order, within twenty (20) days after service of the Commission’s Order and forwarded to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

4.
That Z-Best Limousine Service, Inc. cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code and the Public Utility Commission’s regulations.

5.
That the record at Docket Number C-20031033 be marked closed.
Date:
June 18, 2004



















Wayne L. Weismandel









Administrative Law Judge
�	Had T&S moved to strike the Answer, such motion would have assuredly been successful.  The Answer, on behalf of a corporate entity, was prepared and filed by Gary Matthews, Operations Manager, a non-attorney.  See, Application of Eazy Cabs, Inc., Docket Number A-00120112, Initial Decision dated November 24, 2003 adopted as the action of the Commission by Order adopted February 12, 2004, entered February 19, 2004 (pleadings on behalf of a corporate entity must be prepared and filed by an attorney admitted to practice in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania).
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